
Southern Campaigns American Revolution Pension Statements and Rosters

ABSTRACT OF PAYROLL OF COL. ELIAS EDMOND’S VIRGINIA STATE ARTILLERY REGIMENT ON THE SOUTHERN
EXPEDITION FOR APRIL AND MAY 1780

Transcribed and annotated by C. Leon Harris. 

[The following is at Fold3.com beginning at https://www.fold3.com/image/9946776] Alternative and complete spellings and the numbers of
pension or bounty-land applications are given in brackets. The Southern Expedition was mounted to relieve Charleston SC until it fell on 12 May
1780. On 16 Aug 1780 the artillery regiment of Col. Elias Edmonds was engaged at the Battle of Camden SC.]

A General Abstract of Pay due the Virginia Artillery on the Southern Expedition Commanded by Colo Edmonds.
Taken for the months of April & May 1780

Pay due the Field and Staff [Officers]

Time
of
Service

In dollars Lawful Money

R
an

k

M
on

th
s

D
ay

s

P
ay

 p
 M

o

S
ub

 p
 M

o

A
m

ou
nt

 o
f 

P
ay

&
 S

ub
si

st
an

ce

£ S D Casualities

Elias Edmonds [VS2004]
John Mazarett [R16059]
Thos Marshall [Thomas Marshall R16057]
Guideon Johnston [Gideon Johnston S38089]
Henry Vowles [R18700]
Wilson C Selden [Wilson Cary Selden S4815]
Jno Scott [John Scott R2020]
Wm Reynolds [William Reynolds R17380]
D’o as Assistant

Lt Colo
Maj’r
Pay M[aster]
Quar M
Adj[utan]t
Surg[eon’]s M[ate]
Comd’t
Comd’t

2
2
2
2
2
2

1
25
5

25

75
60
55
16
16
50

26b
26b

15

400
300
100
100
100
100
100
100
10

892½
665   

 310   
232   
232   
300   
1061/6

147b
205/6

267
199
93
69
69
90
31
44

   6
871

15
10

12
12

13
6

   5
14

Promoted
     16th Ap’l 80
Prom’d 16th Ap’l 80

http://www.revwarapps.org


Amount of Companies
Capt Bradley’s [James Bradley VAS1889]
Capt Clay’s [Thomas Clay VAS2170]
Capt Johnston’s [Gideon Johnston S38089]
Capt Roan’s [Christopher Roane X635]
Capt Spiller’s [William Spiller VAS2171]
Capt Thompson’s [William Thompson]
Capt Kemp’s [Peter Kemp VAS2172]
Capt Marshall’s [Thomas Marshall Jr R16057]

678
570
745
432
758
807
745
653

15
10
14
10
17
10

8
4
8

   5391     17      8
     871     14        

Total Amount  ^  6263     11      8
   1219     11       reduc’d

E Edmonds Lt Colo V.S.A Thomas Marshall Pay Mas’t V.A

June 12th 1780
Rec’d of Colo Porterfield the within amount of six thousand Two Hundred and sixty three Pounds eleven shillings & Eight pence pay due

the Regm’t of Artillery for the months of April & May for which I have signed duplicate Receipts
^263.12/ Rec’d T Marshall Pay Master S. A

First Auditors Office/ Richmond Va  15th May 1851
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a paper found in this office. Ro. Johnston/ First Aud’r


