Southern Campaigns American Revolution Pension Statements and Rosters

ABSTRACT OF PAYROLL OF COL. ELIAS EDMOND'S VIRGINIA STATE ARTILLERY REGIMENT ON THE SOUTHERN EXPEDITION FOR APRIL AND MAY 1780

Transcribed and annotated by C. Leon Harris.

[The following is at Fold3.com beginning at https://www.fold3.com/image/9946776] Alternative and complete spellings and the numbers of pension or bounty-land applications are given in brackets. The Southern Expedition was mounted to relieve Charleston SC until it fell on 12 May 1780. On 16 Aug 1780 the artillery regiment of Col. Elias Edmonds was engaged at the Battle of Camden SC.]

A General Abstract of Pay due the Virginia Artillery on the Southern Expedition Commanded by Colo Edmonds. Taken for the months of April & May 1780

Pay due the Field and Staff [Officers]

		Time of Service		In dollars			Lawful Money		ney	
	Rank	Months	Days	Pay p Mo	Sub p Mo	Amount of Pay & Subsistance	£	S	D	Casualities
Elias Edmonds [VS2004] John Mazarett [R16059] Thos Marshall [Thomas Marshall R16057] Guideon Johnston [Gideon Johnston S38089] Henry Vowles [R18700] Wilson C Selden [Wilson Cary Selden S4815] Jno Scott [John Scott R2020] Wm Reynolds [William Reynolds R17380] D'o as Assistant	Lt Colo Maj'r Pay M[aster] Quar M Adj[utan]t Surg[eon']s M[ate] Comd't Comd't	2 2 2 2 2 2 1	25 5 25	75 60 55 16 16 50 26% 26% 15	400 300 100 100 100 100 100 100	892½ 665 310 232 232 300 106½ 147⅔ 20⁵/ ₆	267 199 93 69 69 90 31 44 <u>6</u> 871	15 10 12 12 13 6 5 14		Promoted 16 th Ap'l 80 Prom'd 16 th Ap'l 80

Amount of Companies			65 0			
Capt Bradley's [James Bradley VAS1889]			678			
Capt Clay's [Thomas Clay VAS2170]			570			
Capt Johnston's [Gideon Johnston S38089]			745	15		
Capt Roan's [Christopher Roane X635]			432	10		
Capt Spiller's [William Spiller VAS2171]			758	14		
Capt Thompson's [William Thompson]			807	10	8	
Capt Kemp's [Peter Kemp VAS2172]			745	17	4	
Capt Marshall's [Thomas Marshall Jr R16057]			653	10	8	
	 	,	5201	17	0	

E Edmonds Lt Colo V.S.A

Thomas Marshall Pay Mas't V.A

June 12th 1780

Rec'd of Colo Porterfield the within amount of six thousand Two Hundred and sixty three Pounds eleven shillings & Eight pence pay due the Regm't of Artillery for the months of April & May for which I have signed duplicate Receipts

£263.12/ Rec'd

T Marshall Pay Master S. A

First Auditors Office/ Richmond Va 15th May 1851

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a paper found in this office.

Ro. Johnston/First Aud'r